
Huntley Community School District 158 – Board of Education

Special Agenda
Date:  Thursday, December 15, 2022
Meeting:   Levy Hearing 
Time:  7:05 PM
Location:  District Office
650 Dr. John Burkey Drive
Algonquin, IL 60102

Mission Statement:  Our learning community will inspire, challenge and empower all students always.
Board of Education Members:  President, Mr. Anthony Quagliano; Vice President, Mr. Kevin Gentry; Secretary, 
Mr. Paul Troy; Mr. William Geheren; Mrs. Melissa Maiorino; Mr. Sean Cratty; Mr. Jonathan Dailey.
  Agenda

All times are approximate.    D=Discussion, R=Report, A=Action
1. Levy Hearing (A) (Mr. Quagliano)
Call to order the Levy Hearing for December 15, 2022 at 7:05pm.
A quorum must be met. 
Roll Call: Ayes  /Nays  / Absent  / Motion ___________
2. Testimony for 2022 Levy (Mr. Altmayer)
Mr. Altmayer will present the 2022 Property Tax Levy
3. Public Comment
As per Policy 2:230, public comment can be made during this portion of the meeting. The members of the 
public and district employees may comment on or ask questions of the Board, subject to reasonable 
constraints. 
4. Adjournment (A) (Mr. Quagliano)
Motion to adjourn the meeting at __ p.m.
Voice Call: Ayes / Nays / Motion _____
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Huntley Community School District 158 
650 Dr. John Burkey Drive 

Algonquin, Illinois 60102 
(847) 659-6158  • www.district158.org 

 
 
   

To: Board of Education and Administration 
 
From: Mark Altmayer, Chief Financial Officer 
 
Date: December 15, 2022 
 
Subject: 2022 Final Tax Levy   
 Board of Education Meeting, December 15, 2022 

 

General 
For your review there are several documents that will help guide you through the 2022 Tax Levy.  
 
Attachment A – McHenry & Kane Assessor PRELIMINARY Estimated EAV Reports 
Attachment B – 2022 Levy Calculation Page – Ballooned.  See Tax Levy Summary below.   
Attachment C – Certificate of Tax Levy – (Signatures required after final Board approval in December) 
Attachment D - 2022 Levy Calculation Page – Not Ballooned.  See Tax Levy Summary below.   
Attachment E – Historical Tax Levy Extension Worksheet by Fund – Includes Estimated Tax Rates for Levy 
Year 2022  
 
District’s Recommendation  
 
Administration is recommending extending the 2022 Levy with the Consumer Price Index increase of 5.0% 
in accordance with the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (PTELL).     
 
Section 18-185 of the Property Tax Code defines CPI as "the Consumer Price Index for All Urban 
Consumers for all items published by the United States Department of Labor." This index is sometimes 
referred to as CPI-U.  Section 18-185 defines "extension limitation" and “debt service extension base” as 
"...the lesser of 5% or the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index during the 12-month calendar 
year preceding the levy year...". For 2022, CPI was 7%.  In accordance with PTELL, the CPI to be used for 
computing the extension limitation is 5.0%. 
 
With the tax extension calculated using the 5% rate for Levy Year 2022 (tax bills paid in 2023), excluding 
new construction, the District will extend approximately $3.5M in additional operating property taxes in 
accordance with PTELL.  As a result of estimated new construction, approximately $1.1k will be levied, 
which has no impact on existing homeowners.  
 
At 5%, a homeowner with a $200,000 home will see an approximate $148 increase in the property tax bill 
for the school district.  Please note, exclusive of the 5%, taxpayers should be aware that individual bills 
may go up or down based on individual assessments as determined by the township assessor, and/or 
fluctuations of apportionment between Kane and McHenry Counties. 
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Huntley Community School District 158 
650 Dr. John Burkey Drive 

Algonquin, Illinois 60102 
(847) 659-6158  • www.district158.org 

 
 

Truth in Taxation 
 
In accordance with the Truth in Taxation law – A school district proposing to increase its aggregate 
levy more than 105% of its prior year’s extension must publish notice prior to such a hearing as 
required by law.   As such, with the CPI extension rate at 5% combined with new construction and the 
ballooning of the levy at 1.0% (to cover the estimate on new construction), the District’s aggregate 
levy will be more than 105% of prior year’s extension, thus requiring a levy hearing. 

The 2022 Tax Levy Summary as well as the timeline of the levy process follows:   

o Levy Hearing - Thursday, December 15, 2022     
o 2022 Property Tax Extensions Approval at Regular Board Meeting - Thursday, December 15, 

2022 
o File Certificate of Tax Levy with county clerks no later than the last Tuesday in December.  

 

Tax Levy Summary 

Using the McHenry and Kane County assessor estimated EAV reports with new construction, the levy 
year 2022 EAV (before Board of Review) is expected to increase 8.48% to approximately $1.687B from 
$1.555B in levy year 2021.  Estimated new construction, which approximates $24.4M, increased from 
prior year’s $16.2M, driven by an increase in residential property.  Preliminary new construction at 
$24.4M represents additional taxes to the District approximating $1.08M.  Again, please note that this 
is an estimated new construction number that may change.   

Kane County’s EAV including new construction, representing approximately 20% of the overall assessed 
value of the District, is estimated to increase 9.18% from $312.8M to $341.5M.  Estimated new 
construction, declined significantly from $1.0M in levy year 2021 to approximately the current $152k 
estimate.     

McHenry County’s EAV, including current year’s new construction, is estimated to increase 8.32% from 
$1,242B to $1,345B.  Estimated new construction has increased from prior year’s actual of $15.2M to this 
year’s estimate of $24.2M, driven by increased residential property.  

Primarily driven by an increase in assessed values, combined with the 5% extension rate, the operating 
funds capped tax rate is expected to decrease (1.79%) to approximate $4.45, down from last year’s 
$4.53.   

Consistent with prior year, the 2022 levy is ballooned so that if new construction comes in higher 
than the estimated $24.4M, the levy request will be enough to cover any underestimate by the 
county on new construction.  With a 1.0% balloon, the levy is in excess of the current estimated 
extension by approximately $751k.  Although highly unlikely, this overestimate will cover the District 
on an additional $16.87M of new construction. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Administration recommends the Board of Education approve the final 2022 Tax Levy.  
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Original Assumptions
Consumer Price Index 5.00%

Actual Total EAV for 2021 $1,555,133,490

Estimated Existing EAV % change for 2022 6.92%
Estimated Existing EAV Value for 2022 $1,662,717,625

Estimated New Property for 2022 $24,424,278
Limiting Rate 4.4530

Estimated Capped Extension $75,128,719.44 Estimated Total EAV for 2022 $1,687,141,903  Includes New Property
Estimated Total EAV % change for 2022 8.49%  Includes New Property

Prior Year Extension

Statutory 
Maximum Tax 

Rate
Individual Fund Estimated 

Maximum Extension Final Levy Amount 
Educational $51,794,793.92 0.00 $0.00 $55,183,408.27 1.00% $55,735,243.00

Operations & Maintenance $8,794,186.58 0.00 $0.00 $9,369,536.04 1.00% $9,463,232.00
Transportation $2,222,332.41 0.00 $0.00 $2,367,725.93 1.00% $2,391,404.00
Working Cash $427,257.38 0.00 $0.00 $455,210.20 1.00% $459,763.00

Municipal Retirement $699,996.69 $0.00 $745,793.16 $1,955,583 1.00% $1,975,139.00
Social Security $2,257,229.61 $0.00 $2,404,906.24 $1,195,116 1.00% $1,207,067.00

Fire Prevention & Safety * $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Tort Immunity $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Special Education $4,319,538.78 0.00 $0.00 $4,602,139.60 1.00% $4,648,161.00
Leasing $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Capped Extension $70,515,335.37 $0.00 $75,128,719.44 $3,150,699.00 Capped Levy $75,880,009.00 7.61% YES

Levy Amount Above Estimated Extension $751,289.56

SEDOL IMRF Extension $0.00 Estimated SEDOL IMRF Levy $0.00 SEDOL IMRF Levy $0.00
 (Lake County Only, Included in Truth in Taxation Calculation)

Bond & Interest Extension $11,468,863.15 Estimated Bond and Interest Levy Bond & Int. Levy $0.00 -100.00%
(County Clerk Levies Bond & Interest for the District, Verify Records with County Clerk)

Total Extension $81,984,198.52 Total Levy $75,880,009.00 -7.45%

Truth in Taxation Required

District Assumptions & Data Entry
Calculated Values
Review Needed

Legend

Truth in Taxation

 
 

 

Does Levy Amount Exceed 
Estimated Maximum 

Extension?

2022 LEVY CALCULATION PAGE 

(Prior Year Extension x (1+Lesser of 5% or CPI))
(Total EAV - New Property)

Levy Increase %
Weighted Extension Based 

on Prior Year Extension Levy Amount $

Limiting Rate:

7



ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Original: x School Business and Support Services Division

Amended: 217/785-8779

A copy of this Certificate of Tax Levy shall be filed with the County Clerk of each county in which the school district is located 
on or before the last Tuesday of December.

District Name District Number County

Amount of Levy
Educational $ Fire Prevention & Safety  * $
Operations & Maintenance $ Tort Immunity $
Transportation $ Special Education $
Working Cash $ Leasing $
Municipal Retirement $  $
Social Security $ Other $

Total Levy $
*  Includes Fire Prevention, Safety, Energy Conservation, Disabled Accessibility, School Security, 

See explanation on reverse side.    and Specified Repair Purposes.
Note:     Any district proposing to adopt a levy must comply with

the provisions set forth in the Truth in Taxation Law.

We hereby certify that we require:
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for educational purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for operations and maintenance purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for transportation purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for a working cash fund; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for municipal retirement purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for social security purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for fire prevention, safety, energy conservation,

disabled accessibility, school security and specified repair purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for tort immunity purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for special education purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for leasing of educational facilities 

or computer technology or both, and temporary relocation expense purposes; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for ; and
the sum of dollars to be levied as a special tax for 
on the taxable property of our school district for the year 2022

Signed this day of 2022 .
(President)

(Clerk or Secretary of the School Board of Said School District)

When any school is authorized to issue bonds, the school board shall file a certified copy of the resolution in the office of the county clerk of each county in which the district is
situated to provide for the issuance of the bonds and to levy a tax to pay for them.  The county clerk shall extend the tax for bonds and interest as set forth in the certified copy
of the resolution, each year during the life of the bond issue.  Therefore to avoid a possible duplication of tax levies, the school board should not include a levy for bonds and
interest in the district's annual tax levy.

Number of bond issues of said school district that have not been paid in full 0 .

This is to certify that the Certificate of Tax Levy for School District No. 158 , County,
Illinois, on the equalized assesed value of all taxable property of said school district for the year 
was filed in the office of the County Clerk of this County on , .

In addition to an extension of taxes authorized by levies made by the Board of Education (Directors), an additional extension(s)
will be made, as authorized by resolution(s) on file in this office, to provide funds to retire bonds and pay interest thereon.  
The total levy, as provided in the original resolution(s), for said purposes for the year , is $ .

copy of ISBE Form 50-02 (08/2009) ctl2009.xls

2022

(Detach and Return to School District)

0

0

0
0

 

CERTIFICATE OF TAX LEVY

0
0

4,648,161

McHenry, KaneHuntley Community School District 158 158

9,463,232
2,391,404

2022

2022

(Signature of County Clerk)

(County)(Date)

9,463,232
2,391,404

459,763

75,880,009

55,735,243

McHenry, Kane

4,648,161
0

459,763 0
01,975,139

1,207,067 0

1,975,139
1,207,067

55,735,243
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Original Assumptions
Consumer Price Index 5.00%

Actual Total EAV for 2021 $1,555,133,490

Estimated Existing EAV % change for 2022 6.92%
Estimated Existing EAV Value for 2022 $1,662,717,625

Estimated New Property for 2022 $24,424,278
Limiting Rate 4.4530

Estimated Capped Extension $75,128,719.44 Estimated Total EAV for 2022 $1,687,141,903  Includes New Property
Estimated Total EAV % change for 2022 8.49%  Includes New Property

Prior Year Extension

Statutory 
Maximum Tax 

Rate
Individual Fund Estimated 

Maximum Extension Final Levy Amount 
Educational $51,794,793.92 0.00 $0.00 $55,183,408.27 $55,183,409.00

Operations & Maintenance $8,794,186.58 0.00 $0.00 $9,369,536.04 $9,369,537.00
Transportation $2,222,332.41 0.00 $0.00 $2,367,725.93 $2,367,726.00
Working Cash $427,257.38 0.00 $0.00 $455,210.20 $455,211.00

Municipal Retirement $699,996.69 $0.00 $745,793.16 $1,955,583 $1,955,583.00
Social Security $2,257,229.61 $0.00 $2,404,906.24 $1,195,116 $1,195,116.00

Fire Prevention & Safety * $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Tort Immunity $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Special Education $4,319,538.78 0.00 $0.00 $4,602,139.60 $4,602,140.00
Leasing $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Capped Extension $70,515,335.37 $0.00 $75,128,719.44 $3,150,699.00 Capped Levy $75,128,722.00 6.54% YES

Levy Amount Above Estimated Extension $2.56

SEDOL IMRF Extension $0.00 Estimated SEDOL IMRF Levy $0.00 SEDOL IMRF Levy $0.00
 (Lake County Only, Included in Truth in Taxation Calculation)

Bond & Interest Extension $11,468,863.15 Estimated Bond and Interest Levy Bond & Int. Levy $0.00 -100.00%
(County Clerk Levies Bond & Interest for the District, Verify Records with County Clerk)

Total Extension $81,984,198.52 Total Levy $75,128,722.00 -8.36%

2022 LEVY CALCULATION PAGE 

(Prior Year Extension x (1+Lesser of 5% or CPI))
(Total EAV - New Property)

Levy Increase %
Weighted Extension Based 

on Prior Year Extension Levy Amount $

Limiting Rate:

Truth in Taxation Required

District Assumptions & Data Entry
Calculated Values
Review Needed

Legend

Truth in Taxation

 
 

 

Does Levy Amount Exceed 
Estimated Maximum 

Extension?
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Huntley Community School District 158
Property Tax Levy

2022 Levy

% Chg in EAV 4.788% % Chg in EAV 3.119% % Chg in EAV 3.865% % Chg in EAV 8.488%

EAV
New Growth

Fund Rate Actual Rate Actual Rate Actual Rate Proposed
Education 3.370831 48,943,720 3.375817 50,545,052 3.330588 51,795,091 3.270826 55,183,409
Bond & Interest 0.737471 10,707,911 0.740076 11,080,929 0.737480 11,468,791 0.701898 11,842,000
Operations & Maintenance 0.572330 8,310,107 0.573177 8,582,000 0.565498 8,794,243 0.555350 9,369,537
IMRF 0.081574 1,184,436 0.066874 1,001,283 0.045012 700,000 0.044205 745,793
Transportation 0.144630 2,099,996 0.144844 2,168,704 0.142903 2,222,339 0.140340 2,367,726
Working Cash 0.027805 403,723 0.027847 416,944 0.027474 427,256 0.026981 455,211
Life Safety 0.000000 0 0.000000 0 0.000000 0 0.000000 0
Special Education 0.281117 4,081,756 0.281533 4,215,306 0.277761 4,319,556 0.272778 4,602,140
Tort 0.000000 0 0.000000 0 0.000000 0 0.000000 0
Social Security 0.110883 1,609,995 0.125868 1,884,582 0.145147 2,257,236 0.142543 2,404,906

Operating Funds Capped 4.589170 66,633,733 4.595960 68,813,871 4.534384 70,515,721 4.453023 75,128,722
Total 5.326641 77,341,644 5.336036 79,894,800 5.271863 81,984,512 5.154921 86,970,722

0.006790 0.127% -0.061576 -1.154% -0.081361 -1.543%
Operating Funds Capped Rate 4.589170 4.595960 4.534384 4.453023

2.10% 0.15% -1.34% -1.79%

1,497,268,730
13,978,473

2020 Levy2019 Levy

1,451,977,875
9,740,526

1,687,139,819
24,424,278

2022 Levy
Estimated ExtensionActual Extension

1,555,133,490
16,278,452

2021 Levy
Actual ExtensionActual Extension

12/12/2022 Page 1 of 1 5.   110322 Levy Year 2022 TAX RATE Worksheet/Extension
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